
MS 

Decision No .. __ 7_7_3_3_6_~ __ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAlE OF CALIFORNIA 

In ~he ~tter of the investigation ) 
into the rates, rules, regulations, ) 
charges, allowances, and practices ) 
of all common carriers, and high- ) 
way earriers relating to the trans- ) 
portation of trailer coaches and » 
related items as provided in Mini­
mum Rate Tariff 18:. ) 

----------------------------) 
• 

Case No. 8808 
Petition for Modification 

No. 8 
(Filed March 2Z, 1970; 
Amended April 2, 1970) 

Milton W. Flack and Don B. ShieldS, for 
Highway Carr1ers Association, petitioner. 

Russell & Schurem.a.n, by Carl H. F'r'itze, for 
Morgan Drive Away, Inc., National l'railway 
Convoy, Inc., and Transit Homes, Inc., 
respondents and petitioners. 

H. L. Pe~, for Golden State Trailer Trans­
port, ne., respondent and protestant. 

Henry F. Lippitt, Frank L. Shilling, and 
Voege11n, Barton & Callister, by J§mes P. 
Ratson, for Trailer Coach Association, 
interested party. 

F. Ca!l~ton Johnson, for Golden State 
Mob1leheme Owners League, interested party. 

tarn- F. Meyers, for Fleetwood Enterprises, 
Inc., interested party. 

Arlo D. Poe, J. C. Kaspar and H. F. Kollmyer, 
for California 'trucking Association, inter­
ested party. 

J. M. ~enkins a.nd Leo9§,;-d Diamond, for the 
Comm1ssion staff. ~ 

OPINION _~a..II _____ .-. 

This matter was heard April 20 and 21, 1970 before Examiner 

Thompson at Los Angeles and was submitted. Petitioner Highway Carriers 

Assoeiation has among its members carriers of trailer coaches. It 

has petitioned the CommiSSion to increase the rates and charges for 

the ~=ansportation of trailer c04ches and related items established 

by the Commdssion in Minim~~ Raee- Tariff 18 by amo~nts sufficient to 

offset increases in. the costs of pro\riding the services. Morgan 

Drive Away, Inc., et al, are highway carriers of trailer coaches; 

-1-



C. &808 Pet. 8 ms 

they have joined in ,the petition. Colden State Xraile= Transport, 

Inc., is a highway carrier of trs,iler coaches and it opposes the pro­

pos'9d increases in the minimum rates. Trailer Coach Association 

includes in its membership a number of dealers and manufacturers of 

trailer coaches. It does not object to increa.ses in 1ine,-haul trans­

portation rates to the extent necessary to offsc1: cost :Lnereases-; 

it does oppose the proposed rates to the extent that the ir.creases 

may exceed actual increases in costs, and it also opposes ,the pro­

posed increases in accessorial charges. Fleetwood Enterprises,· Inc. " 

has a number of subsidiary companies that are engaged in the manu­

facture of trailer coaches; it supported the pOSition of Trailer 

Coach Association. Golden State Mobi1ehome Owners League is an 

organization whose members own ~d reside in mobile homes; i1: supports 

the petition. CalifOrnia Trucking Association, whose membership 

includes highway carriers of property, and the Commission staff took 

no pOSition regarding the proposed increases in rates. 

The minimum rates in Minimum Rate Tariff 18 were established 

by the Commission pursuant to its DeCision No. 72418, dated May 16, 

1967. Said races were based upon cost studies introduced by the Com­

miSSion s·taff and adjusted to reflect certainchsnges in operating 

conclitions. The cost data. reflected 1964 and ::'965 expense levels. 

In its DeciSion No .• 76353, dated October 28" 1969, in Case 

No. 5432, the COmmiSSion suggested certain guidelines for cost-offset 

procedures in minimum rate cases. It held that 'When the minimum rates 

are based upon a fairly recent baSic cost study the "Wage (Cost) 

Offset
Tf procedure is likely to be appropr1ate. Under this procedure 

t~e current lebor costs and other current cost £~etors that cs.~ be 

measured ~th exactitude are substituted for those previously used in 

support of the establi~bed minimum rates. The total estimated costs 

-2-



C. 8808 Pet. 8 ms 

of operations are then recalculated and from such revised cost: cal­

culations the perceneage increases over the prior total est1:na.ted 

cost experiences are determined. The resulting percentage increases 

in total costs are then utilized as the datum plane for increasing 

the particular minimum rates involved. There have been no general 

sdj~stments in the minimum rates involved herein since they ~ere 

est~blished by Decision No • .724l8. The "Wage (Cost) Offset" pro­

cedure is appropriate for this proceeding. 

An engineering consultant engaged by petitioner recalcu­

lated the cost estimates adopted by the Commission in Decision No. 

72418 after substituting the following cost factor values: 

Tow-away labor $4 .. 085 instead of $3.2'5 per hour. 
Haulaway·labor $4.21 instead of $3.75 per hour. 
Insurance Costs - There were a number of values 

which W'ere substituted; the net effect was to 
increase tow-away insurance costs by about $3:66 
per annum and haulaw8.Y insurance costs by about 
$210 per annum. The reason for the s~bs:sneial 
increase in tow8way insurance is attributed to 
frunident1fied trailer insu:::aneen costs. 

Registration (Vehicle),. $ll instead of $8·. 
Transporter License·,. $50 instead of $8. 
P.U .. c. Fees, 0.30'- instead of 0.33% (a reduction). 

The reealculation of the cost studies by the engineer shows 

increases in the estimated costs of performing tow8.way transportation 

~eh range from 15 to 23 percent depending upon length of haul,. 

increases in haulaway transportation on the order of between 7· percent 

and 11 percent,. and the following changes in the estimates of the 

standby costs per hour (utilized·in the establishment of certain. 

accessorial charges): 

Standby Cost for 

Towaway 
lia'Ulaway 
Campers 

F""gmer Cost 

$4.56-
6.13 
5.32 

Present Cost 

$5.75 
6.86 
5.99 

Increas~ 

26 .. ·1% 
11.9 
12.6 

We shall now give co~~ider8tion to petitioner's rate pro-
posals •. 

-3-



e· 
c. 8808 Pet. 8 ms 

Item 170: Charges for Delays (Pe~ Hour) 

Petitioner proposes a charge of $6·.60 (a 10 percent in­

crease) in connection with heulaway operations 7 and a charge of $6.00 

(a 20 percent increase) in connection with towaway operations. The 

ch3rges for delays established in Decision No. 72418 were based upon 

the estimated standby costs per hour. The proposed increases comport 

~th the increases in the cos~s. 

Item 190: Diverted Shipment 

Petitioner proposes increasing the charge from $5.l0 to 

$5.90, a l5 pcrcan~ 1nerc~o. The prescnz charge of $5.10 was 

taken from a comparable rule in Item 90 of Mlnimum Rate Tariff No. 

4-B (Used Household Goods). At present the charge in sa1dItem 90 

is $7.55. This charge is intended to recover the carrier's addi­

tional cost resulting from the shipper diverting a shipment in tran­

sit. The principal expenses· pertain to the interruption of the 

driver's actiVity and communication of revised orders to the driver. 

Adjustment of the charge to reflect the general average of the in­

creases in standby costs is reasonable. Ihe proposed l5 percent: 

increase in th!.s charge is justified·. 

Item 210: Special S~TVices 

These charges, in dollars per man per hour, are for the 

services of preparing a trailer coach for dwelling after it has been 

placed in pOSition at point of destination, and preparing a coach 

which has been used as a dwelling for transportation over the high­

way. The charge for one man is based upon the standby cost for 

to'to,"away se'rV'ice. The charge for poAch Jldditi.O'Oal man is based upon 

labor cost for towaway operations. Petitione. proposes a charge of 

$6.00 for one man (a 20 percent increase) and $4.60 per hour for each 

addi~ional man (0. tS PQreeut increase). Said' increases do not exceed 
the increases in cost. 



C. esos Pet. 8 ms 

It~m 220: Rp.pairs or Repl~cements in Tr~nsie 

The present and p~oposed charges per hour are the same 

as those prescribed in Item 1707 Charges for Delays.: They ere also 

based upon the standby costs per hour. Petitionerf~ },roposed chargea 

of $6.60 per hour for haulaway services and $6.00 p&r hour for tow­

away reflect the increases in the standby costs per hour. 

!t~ 230: Tire and Tube Repair andLor Replacement 

In this item there is prescribed a charge of $2.50 for 

removing and replacing a wheel. Petitioner proposes to increase this 

charge to $5.00. the service involves towaway operac1ons. The cost 

of the service is related to the standby cost per hour. Petitioner's 

proposed charge has not been justified. An increase of the presen~ 

$2.50 charge to $3.00 has been justified. 

This item also prescribes a rate of 36 cents per mile, 

subject to a maximum charge of $12.00 and a minimum chexge of $2.50 

when the carrier is required to unhook the to~ng equipment from the 

trailer coach and go to a facility to purchase a new eire or tube 

for a trailer coach or to have th~ same repaired. Decision No. 

7241S~ toge~her with the Examiner's Proposed Report leading to said 

decision, sets forth the bases of the rate and the maxtmum charge. 

The 3& cents per mile rate represents the same rate in' Item 350 for 

~owing S-wide trailers in initial movement. Said rate should be 

adjusted to reflect the same relationship. The maximum charge was 

developed by applying a 24 cents per mile en route cost to.40 miles 

and 3Qding one-half hour of standby cost per hour. The 24 cents per 

mile en route cost was an estimate comp11ted by Trailer Coach Assoeia-
j 

tion by div1ding the standby cost per hour by 30 miles per hour and 

adding the running cost per mile, and then expanding the sum by a 

cost-rate relationship of 93 percent. Followi~g pree1s~ly the same 

-5-



C. 8808 Pet. 8 ms 

procedure and substituting the revised estimate of standby cost per 

hour for towing operations into the calculation provides a ~e=centage 

increase in cost of 19.6 percent. Petitioner's proposed msxfmum 

charge represents an increase of 20 percent. It is reasonable and 
... 

th~ increa.se is justified. The minimum charge of $2.50 is related 

to the standby cost per hour for towing operations. Petitioner pro­

poses Q ~~~ cr~rge of $5.00 (a 100 percent increase). Said in­

crease is not justified by the increase in the standby cost. An 

increase in the minimum charge to $3.00 is justified. 

Item 240: Ch...q:rges for Escort Service 

In the proceeding leading to the establishment of Minimum 

Rate tariff 18, the CommiSSion staff had recommended a rate of 36 

cents per mile Whetl escort serviee is provided by the carrier. The 

C~ssion rejected that proposal and determined that the rule in 

Minimum Rate Tariff No.2, modified to proVide a rate of $5.00 per 

houl" .end 8-3/4 cents per mile instead of the rate of $6.85 per hour 

and 8-3/4 cents per mile should be established- The lower hourly 

rate was based upon ~he fact that labor costs of trailer coach 

transporters are lower than those incurred by highway earriers of 

general commodities. The present hourly rate in Minimum Rate Tariff 

No. 2 for escort service is $8.50. Petitioner proposes that said 

hourly rate be provided for escort service in transporting trailer 

coaches. No evidence was presented which would ~upport this change. 

In DeciSion No. 72418 the Commission indica.ted that the $5.00 rate 

is based upon the wages and conditions prevailing for these carriers. 

The lower wages are in the field of towing services. The evidence 

vice. An increase from the ra.te of $5.00 to $6.00 is justified. In­

creases in the mileage rate and the rate for subsistence ~re not 

sought. 

-6-



c. 8808 Pet. 8 ms 

Item 260: Charges for Permit Shipments 

A charge of $7.40 was established in DeciSion No. 72418 

to ~ompensate the carrier for the cost of obtaining from State and 

local authorities a special permit to transport loads that exceed 

the l~ngths and widths ellowed on public highways and streets. The 

$7.40 charge w~s taken from Item 128 of Mintmum Rate Tariff No.2. 

Petitioner proposes to increase the charge to $9.65 which ~ount was 

the charge prescribed in Item 128 in March 1970. Insofar as the 

transportation of trailer coaches is concerned, special permits 

ordinarily have been required only in connection with 12-w1des 

(trailer coaches exceeding 10 feet in width). 

Evidence was presented showing tha: there are several 

entrepreneurs, at least in southern California, engaged in the busi­

ness of obtaining permits from governmental agencies for carriers 

engaged in transporting trailer coaches. The customary charge for 

the service has been $2.00 for each permit secured (which includes 

mailing the pc~t to the carrier) and a separate charge for p~sonal 

delivery of the permit, which charge varies from $5.00 to $10.00 per 

delivery. Carriers engaged in transporting trailer coaches, par­

ticularly those originating from manufacturers, utilize such services. 

It was also shown that carriers who regularly transport 

trailer coaches requiring a special permit from the Los Angeles office 

of the Division of Highways have subscribed to teleeopter service 

under which the permit is transmitted by signals over telephone lines 

from said office to the carrier's place of busine::;s. If the carrier 

has traff:t.c that requ'h:es tt!n or more permits per month to be issued 

by the Los Angeles office of the Div1sion of H1ghw~ys there is a cost 

saVings to the carrier. 

-7-



C. 8808 Pet. 8 ms 

It has also been shown that some eities authorize trailer 

coach transporters to post a bond and will then issue special permits 

by telephone. Theo:e 1$ also evidence that the State' Division of 

Highways has initiated a procedure whereby a trailer coach transpo~­

ter may secure an annual permit fo= tOwi'Og lZ-wides. There waS some 

uncertainty among the witnesses regarding the application of that 

proced~e to specific operations. The charge of $7.40 does not apply 

when a trailer is transported under an annual permit; it applies only 

when transported under a special pe:mit. 

the obtaining of special permits is not an occasional event 

with most: of the carriers engaged in transporting 12-w1des.. Many of 

them utilize the services of persons at the aforementionea fees to 

obtain permits for them and others have found other ways in which 

to avoid sending a man to the office of thegovernmeneal ag~ncy to 

fill out an application for a permit and wait for its issuance. wben 

carriers can obtain the services of an inaiv1dual or bUSiness concern 

to route a shipment, obtain a permit and deliver it to the carri~r 

without delay for fees tot.s.11ng $7.00, an increase in the present 

charge of $7.40 the carrier is required to· charge the shipper for 

such service is not justified. 

Item 31.0: CM:rges for Serviegs Not Inel?ded in Com:non Carric-r R§t~s 

These charges are seldom utilized. They were pl~ced in 

the tariff in the event that the carload rates of railroads for tr~ 

trensportation of tr41ler coaches would provide 4 lo~er charge than 

the otherwise applicable minimum rates. Railroad carload retes 

ore1narily do not include the $er~ce" of loading the car at the 

consignorfs place of busine~s nor of unloading the car et the c¢n~ 

signee's place of business. The rates in thi~ item arc intend¢d to. 

recognize the lesser rail service in the establisnment of rates for 

-8-



c. 8808 P~t. 8 ms 

highway ca::-riers. Petitioner proposes that the rates ~n this ,item 

be increased 15 percent. This 1s consistent with the increa.ses in 

sta~dby costs generally. 

Item 350: Distance To'Wswav Ra1:es per Trailer Coach 

Except in the case of the rates for 8-wide trailer coaches 

in i~iti~l movement (ColumnA rates), it is petitionerTs 1n~entio~ 

that tne rates be increased by the percentages of increases in ¢ost. 

In the case of the rates for the 8~des, petitioner'proposes that 

the rates for distances over 50 miles be brought up to the full costs 

sho~ in the cost estimates. In Decision No. 72418, the Commission 

established those rates at a level s11ghtly below full cost, but in 

excess of the direct costs of the service, because of competition 

from dealers. It has not been shown that circumstances requiring 

that act10'O. no longer exist. Increases in the rates in excess of 

the l'ercentages of increase measured by the· 'fWage (Cost) Offset'" 

procedures have not been justified. 

It often occurs that in the applicat10n of various per­

centages of 1ncreases to r~tes ~th1n a rate structure, and in the 

rounding off of the results, the progress1on of rates within the 

structure becomes <11storted. This can cause untoward consequences, 

particularly if a.dd1t1onal cost incrc.ace ffoffcete TT are applied t:o 

those rates. We have made minor adjustments in the rates resulting 

from the application of the increa.ses in order to avoid such effects. 

Item 35l: 
Item 3:si: D1st:,Q,nce Haul5l~!.. Rites per Shipm~nt: of Coaches and/or 

Ca.mpers 

It is pe~1tioner's intention that the rates in said 1tems 

be increased by the pc-rcentages of incre<l~s ~n cost. As ~n the 

case of the rates in Item 350 minor adjustments are necessary to 

preserve a progre~s10n of rates within the rate structures. The 

-9-



C. 83CS Pet. 8 ms 

rates so adjusted are substantially the same as those proposed by 

petitioner. The increases are justified. 

Ultimate Findings and Conclusions 

We find that: 

1. Highway Carriers Association has p~titioned for increases 

in the rates llnd charg~~ in Minimum Rate Tariff 18 to the extent 

necessary to offset increases in labor costs, insurance costs and 

fees required to be paid to governmental agencies. 

2. The Wage (Cost) Offset procedure described in Decision 

No. 76353, supra, is the appropriate method in this proceeding to 

measu=e the adjustments in rates necessary to offse't the changes in 

cost. 

3. The revised cost estimates presented by petitioner in this 

proceeding were developed by the Wage (Cost) Offset procedure and 

are appropriate as a measure of adjustment of the minimum rates. 

4. Except in the ease of the minimum charge for obtaining a 

permit (Item 260), the adjustments in the minimum rates which ~ll 

be made herein reflect ehe increases shown by the revised cost 

estimates. 

5. Said minimum rates" as adjusted, .lre the just" reasonable 

and nondiscrtminatory minimum rates for the t=ansportat1on of tra11er 

coaches and' related items and for accessorial services in connection 

there'W'i~h. 

6. Increases resulting from the establishment of said adjust­

men~s in the minimom rates have been shown to be justified. 

7. There are a number of services avc1lable to carriers of 

trailer coaches under which permits au:horizing movement of oversized 

loads on public highways and streets can be obtained from eovernmental 

agencies, and be delivered to the carrier withou~ delay, for fees 

-10-



C. 8808 Pet. S ms 

centering about $7.00; and the availability of said services does 

not justify an increase in the present minimum charge of $7.40. for 

obtaining said permit. 

We conclude that: 

1. Minimum Rate Tariff 18 should be amended to incorporate 

the adjustments in the minimum rates hereinbefore found toce rea­

sonable. 

2.. CO'll'lmon c:arr:Ler$ subject to the m1.nimum rates and regulatio:ls 

established by the Commission in its Decision No.72418 should be re­

quired to adjust th~ rates in their tariffs ~o as to maintain rates 

no lower in volume or effect than the minimum rates prescribed herein. 

3. In all other respects Petition for Modification No. 8 herein 

should be denied. 

OR.DER 
--~~--

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Minimum Rate Tariff l8 (Appendix B of Decision No. 72418, 

as amended) is further amended by incor?or~t1ng therein1 to become 

effective July 18, 1970, the revised pages attached hcr.~to, and 

listed in Appendix A, which revised peges a~d appendix by this rcfe~­

ence are made a part· hereof. 

2. Tariff publications required to be ~de by common carriers 

as a result of the order herein ~ny be m~Ge effective not earlier 

than the tenth day after the effective dare of this order on not less 

t~n ten days' notice to the CommisSion and to th~ public a~d shall 

be made cffe~tive not 13~er than July 18, 1970. 

3. Common carriers 1 in establishing and msi~ta1ning th~ r~tes 

aueh?rized h¢reinaoove 1 are hereby autho=ized to depart from the 

provisions of Section 460 of the ruo!icUtili~i~s Code· to th~ cxeent 

-11-



C. 8808 Pet. 8 ms 

necessary to adjust long- .and short-haul departures now maintained 

under outstanding authorizations; such outstanding authorizations are 

hereby modified only to the extent necessary to comply with this 

order; and schedules containing the rates published under this 4utho­

r1ty shall make reference to the prior orders authorizing long~ and 

shore-haul deps:rtures and to this order. 

4. In all other respects Decision No. 72418, as amended, shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

S. Except as othe1:'W1se provided herein, Petition for Modifica­

tion No. 8 is denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be ewenty-four days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at But Frrm~ »California, this __ ~_7t. __ 

day of ______ J..;;.UN;.;.;E:-. 1970 .. 

Comm1ssio rs • 

-l2-



c. 8808. (Pet. 8) - ams 

APPENDIX A TO DECISION NO. 77336 

LIST OF REVISE]) PAGES '1'0 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 18 

A'O'l'HORIZED 'S'l SAID DECISION 

FIRST REVISED PAGE 1$ 

FIRST REVISED PAGE 16 

FIRST REVISED PAGE 17 

FIRST REVISED PAGE 18. 

FIRST REVISED PAGE 19 

FIRST REVISED PAGE 24 

FIRST lWlISED PAGE 30 

FIRST REVISED PAGE 31 

FIRST REVISED PAGE 32 

(END OF APPENDXX A LIST) 

. ,., .. 



- ?I~ RE'l1ISEl) PACE ..... _15 
-. CANCELS, ' 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 18 ORICINAL PACE ••• H •••• 11 ' 

SECTION l--RULES (Contin~ed) 

Whcnever a c~rrier is ~nable t~ make delivery o~ a shipment tor 
which a confirmation of shippinq instr~ction document has been issued 
Items 130. 131 and l3~on the dAte or during the period specified 1n 
the receipt or shippinq order, the carrier shall notify the COnsiqnor, 
or person deSignated, by,the consignor, by teleqram or telephone, at 
the carrier's expense, of the reason for the delay and of the date on 
which delivery of the shipment will be m~de: such notification to be 
given as soon as possible but in no event later than the agreed 
delivery datc, provided, that the roquirement of this paragraph shall 
not apply where the carrier is unable to obtain from the consiqnor an 
address or telephone number for such notification. 

CHARGES FOR ~EtAYS 

In addition to all other applicable charges, the following 
charges shall be assessed. by the carrier for delays resulting from 

(See 

the consi~oe's inability to accept immediate delivery: 
(Subject to Note) 

Trailers or campers hauled 
under Items 3$l and 3$2 

Rates in Conts· 
er Hour· 

a. 

'l:>. Trailers towed under Xtem 350 

660 

600 

NOTE.--For the purpose of applying this item, the tol!owing 
provisions will be applicable: 

160 

(1) When the c~rier tenders delivery at the time specified on 
the confirmation of shippinq in~truetions, the time for 
compiling such delay charges shall commence at the 
specified. time.. <a. 70 

(2) When the shipping instructions provide the carrier with a 
telephone number which may be called in order to' notify 
the consiqnee of the estimated time of arrival and sueh 
notification is maC!.e at loast one hour prior to arrival" 
the time for eomputinq the charge for del&ys shall com­
mence upon the tend.er of delivery by the carrier, but not 
earlier than the notified estimated t~e of &rrival. 

(3) In othor cases, upon arrival the carrier shall attempt to 
lOCate tho consiqnee and upon loeating him and notify1ng 
him of the arrival at destination, the time for computing 
delay charqes shall commence 30 minutes after such 
notification. 

~ Increase, Decision No. 77336 

... EFFEC"rIVE 

ISSUEO f!( THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE, OF CAUFORNIA. 
correction 8 SAN FRANCISCO,CAtIFORNIA. . 

-15-



-li4tNIMUM RATE TARlFF 18 

SECTION l--~ES (Continued) 

(a) In all instances where carrier is unable to locate the 
consiqnee one hour after arrival on the ~ate specitie~ on the 
confirmation of shipping instructions in or~er t~ effect ~elivery .. 
notification of inability to make delivery will be mailed or 
teleqraphe4 to the consignee, consiqnor or debtor, or written 
notice delivered to the premises where actual delivery was to be 
effected or to other notifying address, and the shipment will be 
placed in the nearest storage facility of the carrier, or at the 
option of the carrier at the nearest public storage facility, and 
upon su~ placement the carrier'S liability shall cease and 
liability sball thereafter be that of the warehouseman in posse:sion. 

(b) In all in9t~ees whoro the consignee is unable to take 
delivery or declines to accept delivery of the shipment, or where 
the shipment remains in carrier's possession .. pursuant to- in.tructions 
of the consignor or consignee, and is not stored in transit under the 
provisions of Item 250 the shipment will be placed in the nearest 
storage facility of the carrier, or at the option of the carrier at 
the nearest public stora~o facility: and upon such placement the car­
rier's liability 3hall cease and li&bili~J shall thereafter be that 
of the warehouseman in possossion. 

(c) 't4hen storage is· porformed at cllrri~r' s storage facility 
the rates for storage provided in Item 250 will apply. 

(d) In cases Where a "subsequent delivery" is made, charges will 
be Assessee fo:r such "s~sequent delivery," on the basis of charge. 
l~ully applicable from ca:r:rier's storage facility or f:rom public 
storaqe facility (as the case may be) to the point of destination, but 
in no o-.rent more 'than the cha~e applicable for 25 constructive miles .. 

Charqes upon a shipment transportee un4er :rates providee in 
X'terns 350, 351.. and 352 which has :been diverted shall be eomputed at 
the applicable rate or cha%'9'e in effect on date of shipment for the 
distance from point of origin via each point where diversion occurs 
to final destination, plus an additional charge of $$.90 ~or eaeh 
diversion in transit. 

¢ Increase, Oeeision No. 77336 

lao 

¢190 

Correction 9 
ISSUED f1( THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAT[ OF CALIFORNIA, 

SAN FRANCISCO,. CAlIFORNIA. 

-16-



e FIRS~SEI) PACE ..... 17 
WANCELS 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 18 ORIGINAI.. PAGE ........... 17 

SEctION l--ROLES (Continued) 

P.ETTJRNED SHIPMENTS 
(See Note) 

~railer coaches or campers refuse4 by consiqnee may be returned to 
oriqinal consiqnor and to ori~inal point of shipment at one-half the 
rate (applieable to the number of trailer eoaehes or eampars returned) 
eurrent at time of returned movement, as provi4ed in Xtoma 350, 351 aM 
352 of this tariff. 

Rates or ehar~es wh~eh may be assessed in eonneetion with a returned 
movement, other than transportation eharges puJ)l.ished in Items 350". 351 
and 352, shall be those ratos or eha%qes whieh are published in in4iv~ual 
ite=s of this tariff. 

NOTE .. --Shipments may not leave possession of carrier at or:i.~inal 
billed destination. 

SPECXAL SERVXCES 

In addition to all other applieable rates and charqeo named in this 
tariff, the following eharges shall be assessed by the carrier for special 
serviees involved in preparinq eaeh trailer for transportation an4/or 
preparing each trailer coach for occupancy: (Subj'cct to Notes land 2) 

(a) The time consumed by one man in performinq sueh serviees 
snall be Charged for at the rate of $6.00 per hour. 

(b) The time consumed'for each additional man in performinq 
such serviees shall be eharged for at the rate of $4.60 
per hour. 

NOTE l.--Charqes do not inelude furnishing of materials. 
When such materi~ls are furni~hed by carrier, a ehar~e equal­
ling the actual cost to earrier of such mater:i.als sku1llbe 
made. 

NOTE 2.--Chargos for special serviees may ~ quoted and 
assessed ba$e~ upon a unit of measurement different from that 
set forth in this item provided: 

(a) That the eharge eOllected shall not 
be loss than the eharge ~pplieable 
under the hourly rates in this item. 

(b) That the carrier shall set forth ~nd 
maintain on the aecessorial service 
document required to '.be issued pursuant 
to Items 340 and 341, tho times. dates 
and locations at whieh the carrier com­
menced and eomploted the special services. 
the number of hours and fractions thereof 
involved and a description of all of the 
services rendered. 

77336 

,. EFFEC'l'IVE 

l'l"EM 

200 

~2l0 

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 
correction 10 SAN FRANCISCO. CALIFORNIA. 

-17-



FI~SED PAGE~ ••• lS 
-~NCELS 

MINIMUM RA.TE TARIFF 18 ORIGINAL PAGE~ •••••••• la 

SEC'1'ION l-R'OI.'ES (Cont:i.nued) 

REPA:tR$ OR REPLACEMEN'l'S IN '1'RANSIT 

When it ~come$ necessary to repair or repl~ce, while in transit, 
any part such ~s un4ercarri~ge, wheels, wheel bearings. hitches, springs, 
frame, or any other part. except as O~hGrwise provided in Item 230. such 
repairs or repl~cement8 will be made and the debtor will be charged tor 
all parts and other expenses, including t~truck service, incurred. 
In addition to expenses incurrod, the following sorvice charge shall be 
assessed by the carrier: (See Note) 

Rates in Cent. 
per Hour ¢ 220 

a. Trailers or campers hauled under 
Items 351 and 352 

b. ~ailers ~owe4 under Item 350 

NO'I'E.--All charges covering expenses to become due and 
payable upon presentat:l.onof paid receipts or other evidence. 

'I'IRE AN.O 'rOBE REPAIR AND/OR ~PLACEMEN'l' 

660 

600 

When carrier repairs or replaces any of the tires or tubes of the 
trailer coach due to f~ilu=e. the following charges shall be applied 
in addition to all other applicable charges provided in the tariff: 

1. A charge of 0$3_00 for removing and repl~cing wheel plus 

(a) A charge of 2 cents ~ mile when carrier uses 
his own tire ~s a replacement. 'I'he actual 
miles shall be computed from point of tire 
failure to the point whore the !~ulty tire 
is repaired or replaced. 

o (b) When the carrier is required to unhook 
carrier's e~ipment from trailer coach 
to fin~ and obtain a tire and/or tUbe 
replacement or repair, an add1tional 
charge of either $14.40 or 42 cents 
per mile, whichever i& lower, 8ub;ect to 
a minimum charge of $3.00, shall be assessed. 
'I'he charge of 42 cents per mile shall be 
based on tho round trip distance traveled 
without a load. 

) 
) :Occision No. 77336 

,. ., EFP'EC'l'lVE 

~230 

ISSUED P;( THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. 

Correction 11 SAN FRANCISCO, CAI.lFORNIA. 

-18-



· 
FI°'-'REVISED PAGE~ ••• 19 

"W CANCEt.S. . 
MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 18 ORIGINAL PAGE ••••••••• 19 

SECTION l--ROLES (Continued) 

Q~ES FOR ESCO~ SERVICE 

In addition to all other applicable rates and charges named in 
this tariff, the foll~ng charges shall be ABsessed on shipments 
requiring escort service: 

(a) When carrier arranges for eseort service from an 
independent contractor not associa~ed with. the 
carrier and escort service is provided by said 
independent contractor, the charges paid by car­
rier to independent contractor for escort service 
shall be added to the transportation charqes. 

(b) ...men c~rrier, or its subsidiary or ~ffiliate, 
provides escort ~ervice, the following additional 
charges shall be assessed: 

1. A charge of 0$6. 00 per hour, plus e~ cents per 
mile computed in accordance with the pro­
visions of Item 70 shall })e made for each 
escort vehicle and driver furnished for the 
time and distance said vehicle and driver are 
engaged in such service. (See Note) 

2. A cha~e shall bt.t made equal to the actual 
cost of any bridge or ferr,y tolls incurred 
for each escort car. 

3. A charge of $7.25 per twenty-four (24) hour 
periOd shall bo assessed for SUbsistence for 
each escort drivor if service require3 over­
night delay. 

NO'l'E.--Charges for fractions of M hour shall be determined 
in accordance with the following table: 

MXNtrl'ES 
But 

OVer Not Over 

o 
8 

23 
38 
S3 

!IS ChanCJ~ 
o Increase 

8 --~~~----------~-~-----~-~--~---~~----- omit 23 _______ M ___________ M_______ shall be ~ hour 

28 -----~~-~--~---~-~~-~------ shall be ~ hour 
S3 ---~--------~---.---~------ shall be ~ hour 
60 ~-~--~--~~~------~---~----- shall be l·hour 

) 
) ~~cision No. 77336 

.. - EFFEC'l'IV'E 

I'l'EM 

0240 

Correetion 12 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAl.IFORNIA, 

SAN FRANCISCO. CAl;.IFORNIA. 

-19-



FI~REVISED PA~E •••• 24 
CANCELS 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 18 ORICINAL PAGE .............. 24 

SECTION 1--ROLES (Continued) 

ACCESSORIAL SERVICES NOT 
INCLUDED IN COMMON Ci\R.1UER AA'l'ES 

In the event under the provisions of Items 290 and 300 a common 
carrier rate is used in constructinq a rate for hiqhway transportation, 
and such rate does not include accessorial services performed,by the 
highway carrier, the following charges shall. bo added: 

(a) For attachinq and detachinq, or loadinq and unloadinq carrier·. 
equipment, a charg'e not less than that provided belOW' shal.l be. asseased 
for, each trailer coach or camper. 

. ~ " 

,tloll.arl'l per Unit I) 310 

'l'railer coaches or campers not exceedinq 
e feet 4 inches in w:i.dth (Miniml.'lln, two 
units) 

'l'rai1er coaches over 8 feet 4 inches in 
wiCl.th, but not exceeCl.inq lO feet 4 inches 
in width 

'l'railer coaches Over 10 feet 4.inches in 
width, but not exceeding 12 teet 4 inches 
in width 

COLLEC'l' ON DELIVElt( (C.O.D.) SHIPMENTS 
(It.elM 320 at),d 321) 

$ 6 .. 10 

12 .. 7S 

22'.00 

1. A collect on d~liverv shipment, hereinaft~r ~eferr~~ to as a 
C.O.D. shipment, means a shipment upon which the consignor has att.ached, 
"'5 a condition of delivery, the coll.eet.ion ot a specifiC sum or SUl'l\8 of 
moneys by the carrier mMinq delivery thereon and the return of saiCl. 
moneys to the consignor or other payee desiqnated by the consiqnor. 

2. Every carrier h.tl.nd.linq C.O.D'. shipments shall: 

(a) Establish and maintain a separate bank aceount 
or accounts wherein all moneys (other than chee~s 
or drafts payable to eonsiqnor or payee designated 
by consi~nor) collecteCl. on C.O.D. shipments will 
be held in t.rust until. remitted to payee, except 
C_O.D. moneys which "'re remitted within five days 
atter delivery. 

(Continued :i.n Xtem 321) 

I) Increase, Decision No. 77336 

I'. EFFECTIVE 

.:320 

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAUFORNIA. 
Correction 13 SAN FRANCISCO, CAUFORNIA. 



FI~ RZVISZD P~E ••• _30 
CANCELS 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 18 ORXeINAL PAGE~ ......... 30, 

SECTION 2--AA1'ES 

DISTANCE TOWAWJ.:;l RATES IN OOL:t..MS PER 'l'AAXLER. COACH 
A.."ID IN CENTS PER MILE OVER 200 MILES 

Miles Not over e feet 4 inches in Over 8 feet 4 inches in width, 

Over 

0 
S 

10 
2S 
50 

75 
100 
125 
150 
175 

200 

width, nor over 40 feet or Over 40 feet in lenqth 
But Not in lcnerth _(Sec Noto 1) (See Notes 1 an~ 2) 

Over COL. A COL. B COL. A COL. ]) 

5 18 23 2S 28 
10 21 28 29 31 
25 25· 33 34 36, 
SO 31 39 39 43 
7S 37 50 49 SS 

100 43 62 59 68 
125 S3 74 70 Sl 
150 63 85 81 93 
175 73 96 91 lOS 
200 83 108 10l 117 

.. 42 cents per 54 cents per 51 cents per 59 cents per 
mile or frac- mile or frac· mile or trac:- mile or trac-
tion theroof t ion thereof tion thereof tion ther()ot 

NOTE l.--Col. A rates ~pply to (a) shipments when either the 
point of oriqin or point of destination is: (1) a place of manu­
fac:ture or a manufacturer's storaqe facility: (2) an established 
place of business of a trailer coach dealer, as do fined in Section 
320 of the Vehicle code of the State of California, or a trailer 
coach dealer'lS storaqe facility,. and the bill of 1adinq or other, 
shipping document contains certification by the consiqnor or con­
signee that the trailer coach is for sale, exchange, lease or rent~ 
And (3) a t:railer coach show, or ('l:» .transportation of All special 
purpose trailers. 

Col. B :rates shall apply to all shipments not subject 
to Col. A Rates. 

NOtE 2p--~e computation of distances for permit shipments 
shall be eomputod in ~ccordanc~ with Exception 1 of Item 70. 

o Increase, :Decision NO. 77336 

... EFFEC'r:tVE 

0350 

Correc:tion 14 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

SAN FRANCISCO,. CAUFORNIA. 

-30-



FI'-' REVIS EO PAGZ •••• 31 
WCANCEX.S 

MINIMUM RATE TARIFF 18 ORIGINAl.· PAGt ••••••••• 31 

SECTION 2--RATES (Continue4) 

DISTANCE fIAi1LAWAY RATES IN I>OLtARS PER TRAILER COACH 
AND IN CENTS PER MILE OVER 200 MILES 

M:i.les 
But Ovor a feet 4 inches in wi4th (SE'e Note) 
Not 

Over OVer COL. A COL. B 

0 5- '35- 41 
5 10 41 46 

10 25 SO 58' 
25 50 64 78 
50 75 82 98 

7S 100 100 118 
100 12S 118 140 
125· 150 136 162 
150 175 154 184 
175- 200 172 204 

200 - 86 cents 102' een1:. 
por m:l.le perm:l.le 
or free- or free-
,tion tion' 
thereof 1:he,reof 

N~E.--Col. A retes apply to (e) shipment~ when either the point 
of origin or point of ~estination is: (1) e pleee of manufacture or 
a manufacturer's storage facility: (2) an establishe4 place of ~usines. 
of a trailer coach <icaler, as 4efine<i in Soc1:ion 320 of tho Vehiele 
C04e of the State of California, or a trailer coach 4ealer's storage 
faeili1:Y, an4 the ~ill of la<iing or o1:her shipping 40eument eonteina 
certification by the consi~nor or consignee that,the t~ailer coach is 
for sale, eXChange, lea=e or rent, anO (3) a tra~ler coach show, or 
(~) transportation of all special purpose trailer •• 

Col. B rates apply to all shipments not sUbject to Col. A 
rates. 

o Increase, Docision No. 77336 

. ,. ~ EFFECTIVE 

0351 

Correction 15 
ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE ~ATE OF CAlIFORNIA, 

SAN· FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA. 

-31-



MINIMUM RAiE TARIFF 18 

~ 

FIRS~ISED P~;",.32 
CANCELS 

ORIOIN~L ~AOE •••••• * •• 32 

SECTION 2--RATES (Conclu4e~) I'ttM 

DISTANCE liATJJ..AWAY: OR HAOX" ~ TOW RATES IN DOLLARS PER 
SHlPMEN"l' OF TRAILER COACHES ANO/OR. CAMPERS, AND IN 

CEmS PER SHlPMEN'%' PER MlJ:,.f; OVER 200 MILES 

Miles NOM»ER PER SHIPMEN': 
(See Note) 

But 
Not 2 or less 3 4 or more 

Ov~r OVer: 

0 5 24- 29 33 
5 10 29 33 38 

10 25 34 39 43 
25 50 45 49 54 
50 75 sa 62 66 

75 100 70 75 78 
100 125 93 a7 90 
125 150 96 100 105 
150 175 lOS 113 118 
175 200 121 126 130 0352 

200 - 61 cents 63 cents 66 cents 
per mile per mile por mile 
or trac- or trac- or trac-
tion tion tion 
thereof thereof thereof 

NOTE.--Rates in. this item do not apply to trailer coaches 
over 8 feet 4 inches in wi4th. 

o Increase I Decision No., 77336 

., 

, ' 

EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 
Correction 16 SAN FRANCISCO, CAlIFORNIA. 

" 


